A downward adjustment of $0.175 was made to the exercise price of all outstanding stock options
effective February 28, 2007, pursuant to the terms of the stock option plan under which the options
were issued as a result of the special $0.25 per share dividend that was declared in February 2007.

Note 10 Employee Future Benefits
Total benefit costs recognized were as follows:

Three months
ended June 30

Six months
ended June 30

 2007  2006  2007  2006

Employer current service cost  $ 6  $ 5  $ 12  $ 9

Interest cost 3 3 5 5

Expected return on plan assets (3) (2) (5) (3)

Amortization of net actuarial losses 1 - 2 -

  $ 7  $ 6  $ 14  $ 11

 N o t es  to  t h e  Co n s o l id a t ed  F in a n c i a l  S t a t e me n t s

HUSKY ENERGY INC.  –  2007 SECOND QUARTER RESULTS 46

Note 11 Financial Instruments and Risk Management
As described in note 3a), on January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the new CICA requirements
relating to financial instruments.  The following table summarizes the prospective adoption
adjustments that were required as at January 1, 2007.

December 31, 2006

(As Reported)
Adoption

Adjustment
January 1, 2007
(As Restated)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Assets

Accounts receivable $ 1,284 $ 6  $ 1,290

Prepaid expenses 25 (2) 23

Other assets 44 (7) 37

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,574 (5) 2,569

Long-term debt due within one year 100 (2) 98

Long-term debt 1,511 34 1,545

Other long-term liabilities 756 (10) 746

Future income taxes 3,372 (6) 3,366

Retained earnings 6,087 4 6,091

Accumulated other comprehensive income - (18) (18)

Commodity Price Risk Management

Natural Gas Contracts

At June 30, 2007, the Company had the following external offsetting physical purchase and sale
natural gas contracts, which met the definition of a derivative instrument:

 Volumes
(mmcf) Fair Value

Physical purchase contracts 39,903  $ 2

Physical sale contracts (39,903)  $ 1

These contracts have been recorded at their fair value in accounts receivable and the resulting
unrealized gain has been recorded in other expenses in the consolidated statement of earnings for
the period.